



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CX BHAWANIPUR DIVISION

KOLKATA SOUTH COMMISSIONERATE CENTRAL GST BHAWAN, 5TH FLOOR,

180, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD: SHANTIPALLY, KOLKATA-700107.

C. No. V(30)/06/KS/BWNP/RTI/KOL/2019/1828-1829.

Date: 22.10.2020

To Shri Hilol Chakraborty, S/o – Late Kalyan Chakraborty, Drop Gate, P.O. – A D Nagar, Agartala, Tripura (West), Tripura - 799003

Sub - <u>RTI Application dated 12/10/2020 filed by Shri Hilol Chakraborty under Right to Information Act 2005 - reg.</u>

Sir.

Please refer to your RTI Application dated 12/10/2020.

In this regard, it is informed that there is no DRC 01 issued from this end for violation of Section 17(5)(c) of CGST Act (i.e. disallowance of works contract services when supplied for construction of an immovable property (other than plant and machinery) except where it is an input service for further supply of works contract service). Hence the desire information in respect of Bhowanipur Division, Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate may be treated as nil.

If you are not satisfied with the reply, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days under section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 before Shri Pawan Kumar, 1st Appellate Authority and Joint Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata South Commissionerate (3rd Floor), GST Bhawan, 180 Rajdanga Main Road, Shantipally, Kolkata 700107.

Yours faithfully,

(SANJAY KUMAR BISWAS)
Assistant Commissioner

Bhawanipur Division Kolkata South CGST &CX Commissionerate, Kolkata

C.No. as above/ Copy to

Dated: 22/10/2020

The Assistant Commissioner & CPIO (RTI), CGST & CX, Kolkata South Commissionerate, Kolkata with reference no. C. No. V (30)6923/RTI / Tech /HQ/S/CGST & CX/Kol/2020/5665-76 dated 20.10.2020.

(SANJAY KUMAR BISWAS)

Assistant Commissioner

Bhawanipur Division

Kolkata South CGST &CX Commissionerate, Kolkata

de